

No. 17-1183

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AIRLINE SERVICE PROVIDERS ASSOCIATION; and
AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,
d/b/a AIRLINES FOR AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

LOS ANGELES WORLD AIRPORTS; and
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA PATASHNIK
GIOVANNI SAARMAN
GONZÁLEZ
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street
27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
ben.horwich@mt.com
(415) 512-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Petition Presents a Question of Widespread and Recurring Importance.....	4
A. Los Angeles’s Labor-Peace Requirement Mirrors Requirements Imposed by Other State and Local Governments	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Incorrect Application of the Market- Participation Exception Could Undermine a Host of Preemptive Federal Regulatory Regimes	7
II. The Decision Below Is Incorrect	14
A. The Ninth Circuit Has Misapplied This Court’s Decisions and Misconceived the Market- Participation Exception	14
B. The City’s Asserted Proprietary Interest Is a Pretext for Advancing Union-Favored Public Policy	20
III. The Courts of Appeals Are Split on the Question Presented	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of America v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1149 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	13
<i>Aircraft Service International, Inc. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 117</i> , 779 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Jersey City</i> , 836 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016)	17, 23
<i>Building & Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Massachusetts/Rhode Island, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cardinal Towing & Auto Repair, Inc. v. City of Bedford</i> , 180 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 1999)	13, 14, 15, 23
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	11
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
541 U.S. 246 (2004)	12, 13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffers & Helpers</i> <i>Local Union No. 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953)	8
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986)	8
<i>Lodge 76, International Association of Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	7, 8
<i>Metropolitan Milwaukee Ass’n of Commerce v. Milwaukee County</i> , 431 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2005)	19, 22, 23
<i>Michigan Building & Construction Trades Council v. Snyder</i> , 729 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	10
<i>NLRB v. Nash–Finch Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 138 (1971)	8
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)	10
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transportation Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	11
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	8
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor & Human Relations v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	13
 Statutes:	
Airline Deregulation Act (ADA), Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705	10
49 U.S.C. App. 1302(a)(4)	10
49 U.S.C. App. 1302(a)(9)	10
49 U.S.C. App. 1305(a)(1)	10
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829	13
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569	10
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)	11
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803	10
49 U.S.C. 10501(b)(1)	10
National Labor Relations Act (NLRA)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7543(a)	12
45 U.S.C. 151a	8
46 U.S.C. 3703(a)	11
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 26051.5(a)(1)(E)(5)(A)	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-6-21(c)	21
La. Rev. Stat. § 23:984(b)	21

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 9-1A-07(c)(7)(v)(1).....	6
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 2879-b(1)(d)	7
N.Y. Racing, Pari-Mutuel Wagering & Breeding Law § 1346(2)	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-1-207(c)-(d)	21
Alameda, Cal., Ordinance 3201, § 6-59.5(m) (Nov. 21, 2017)	6
Los Angeles, Cal., Admin. Code div. 7, Chapter 3, Article 4, § 7.202	21
Los Angeles, Cal., Mun. Code ch. VI, art. 6, § 66.33.6.....	21
Los Angeles, Cal., Mun. Code ch. X, art. 4, § 104.11(l)	6, 20
San Francisco, Cal., Police Code art. 16, § 1609(b)(12)	6
 Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Transp. Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Transp., Port Performance Freight Statistics, Annual Report to Congress (2017)	12
Fed. Aviation Admin., U.S. Dep't of Trans., Report to Congress, National Plan of In- tegrated Airport Systems 2017-2021 (2016)	12

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Eric T. Smith et al., <i>Preemption of Worker-Retention and Labor-Peace Agreements at Airports</i> , Nat'l Acad. of Sci., Eng'g, & Med., Legal Res. Dig. 31 (Feb. 2017).....	4, 5
Mark Strassmann, <i>Amazon HQ2: 20 Finalists Competing to Host New Headquarters</i> , CBS News (Jan. 18, 2018, 6:40 PM)	9
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Labor Peace Agreements: Local Government As Union Advocate</i> (2016).....	5, 6, 7, 21
